

**FILED**  
**11-18-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II  
Appeal No. 2022 AP 001311-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

AMBER C. DEBREE

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
CASE NO. 21 CM 360  
THE HONORABLE BRUCE E. SCHROEDER,  
PRESIDING,  
AND ORDERS DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
AND RECONSIDERATION,  
THE HONORABLE CHAD G. KERKMAN, PRESIDING

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

EMILY K. GAERTNER  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar #1117661  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

Kenosha County District Attorney's Office  
912 56<sup>th</sup> Street  
Kenosha, WI 53140  
(262) 653-2400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO PROVIDE A “NEW FACTOR” THAT WOULD WARRANT RESENTENCING .....	11
A. The defendant’s alleged victimization was known to her at the time of sentencing, thus a new factor does not exist.....	14
B. Even if a new factor exists, it does not justify sentence modification.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Wisconsin Cases Cited:**

<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis.2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Crockett</i> , 2001 WI App 235, 248 Wis. 2d 120, 635 N.W.2d 673.....	12-13
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis.2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	10
<i>State v. Grindemann</i> , 2002 WI App 106, 255 Wis.2d 632, 648 N.W.2d 507.....	14
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis.2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kluck</i> , 210 Wis.2d 1, 563 N.W.2d 468 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 2012 WI App 129, 344 Wis.2d 764, 823 N.W.2d 543.....	11

### **Wisconsin Statutes Cited:**

Wis. Stat. § 974.06(3).....	14
